

No. 06-1575

FILED

JUL 30 2007

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, JEREMY DEPIETRO, OFFICER, AND
CHRISTOPHER BORONA, DETECTIVE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER RUSSO
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

BRETT A. DIGNAM
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Advocacy
Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

JEFFREY D. GINZBERG
*Perelmutter, Potash &
Ginzberg, P.C.
11 Bank Street
Seymour, CT 06483
(203) 888-2501*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

BURTON M. WEINSTEIN
*343 Eastern Street, Suite C
1508
New Haven, CT 06513
(203) 469-8528*

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
A. There Is No Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals.....	7
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding Conforms To This Court’s Precedent.....	10
C. “Public Policy” Considerations Do Not Justify Review By This Court.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ahlers v. Schebil, 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 8
Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)..... 6, 8, 10, 11
Brady v. Dill, 187 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999) 8, 9
Cannon v. Macon County, 1 F.3d 1558 (11th 1993)..... 7, 8
Eversoles v. Steele, 59 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 8
Fairley v. Luman, 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7, 8
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 10
Kennell v. Gates, 215 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2000) 7, 8
Russo v. City of Bridgeport, 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir.
2007)..... 12
Sanders v. English, 950 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 7, 8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
